

Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Idaho, Southern Division
No. 1:22-cv-00329, Hon. B. Lynn Winmill

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHARLOTTE LOZIER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Gene C. Schaerr
Counsel of Record
Cristina Martinez Squiers
Justin A. Miller
Miranda Cherkas Sherrill
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SEPTEMBER 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The United States Disregards EMTALA’s Plain Text Requiring Physicians to Protect the Life of Unborn Children.	4
A. EMTALA’s repeated references to the “unborn child” reflect a statutory command to recognize both the pregnant woman and her unborn child as patients protected by the statute.	5
B. The United States’ contrary interpretation is not only novel, but atextual and incoherent.	7
II. The United States’ Interpretation of EMTALA Effectively Mandates Abortions That Are Not Necessary Emergency Care.....	11
III. The United States’ Position, as well as the Positions of Leading Medical Organizations, Promote the Expansion of Abortion Availability Above All Else.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 4196546 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2024).....	23
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)	7, 8, 11, 17, 21, 22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	11, 21
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	22
<i>W. Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019)	4
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 23
Idaho Code § 18-604	11
Idaho Code § 18-622	1, 10, 19, 21
 Rules	
9th Circuit Rule 29-2.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
 Other Authorities	
AAPLOG, <i>Practice Guideline No. 10, Concluding Pregnancy</i> <i>Ethically</i> (2022)	13

ACOG,
Committee Opinion No. 831, Medically Indicated Late-Preterm and Early-Term Deliveries,
 138 Obs. & Gyn. e35 (2021)..... 12

ACOG,
Practice Bulletin No. 135, Second-Trimester Abortion,
 121 Obs. & Gyn. 1394, 1394 (2013)..... 26

ACOG,
Practice Bulletin No. 203, Chronic Hypertension in Pregnancy,
 133 Obs. & Gyn. e26 (2019)..... 12, 18

ACOG,
Practice Bulletin No. 212, Pregnancy and Heart Disease,
 133 Obs. & Gyn. e320 (2019)..... 12

ACOG,
Practice Bulletin No. 217, Prelabor Rupture of Membranes,
 135 Obs. & Gyn. e80 (2020)..... 12, 17

ACOG,
Practice Bulletin No. 222, Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia, 135 Obs. & Gyn. e237 (2020)..... 12, 18

ACOG,
Practice Bulletin No. 225, Medication Abortion Up to 70 Days of Gestation, 136 Obs. & Gyn. e31 (2020, reaff'd 2023)..... 26

Am. Med. Ass'n,
AMA Announces New Adopted Policies Related to Reproductive Health Care (Nov. 16, 2022)..... 27

Kathi Aultman et al.,
Deaths and Severe Adverse Events After the Use of Mifepristone as an Abortifacient from September 2000 to February 2019, 36 Issues L. & Med. 3 (2021)..... 15

Heather J. Baldwin et al.,
Antecedents of Abnormally Invasive Placenta in Primiparous Women, 131 Obs. & Gyn. 227 (2018)..... 17

Fritz Baumgartner & Gabriel Flores,
Contemporary Medical Students’ Perceptions of the Hippocratic Oath, 85 *Linacre Q.* 63, 70 (2018)..... 25

Helene M. Cole,
Legal Interventions During Pregnancy: Court-Ordered Medical Treatments and Legal Penalties for Potentially Harmful Behavior by Pregnant Women,
 264 *J. Am. Med. Ass’n* 2663 (1990)..... 7

Tessa Cox et al.,
Fact Sheet: Are Pro-Life State Laws Preventing Pregnant Women from Receiving Emergency Care?,
 Charlotte Lozier Inst. (Sept. 13, 2024) 20

George Delgado et al.,
A Case Series Detailing the Successful Reversal of the Effects of Mifepristone Using Progesterone,
 33 *Issues L. & Med.* 21 (2018)..... 14, 15

Sheila Desai et al.,
Estimating Abortion Provision and Abortion Referrals Among United States Obstetricians-Gynecologists in Private Practice, 97 *Contraception* 297 (2018) 13

Christina Francis,
Georgia’s Abortion Law Was Not Responsible for Young Mom’s Death, *Atl. J.-Const.* (Sept. 18, 2024)..... 15

Margaret M. Gary & Donna J. Harrison,
Analysis of Severe Adverse Events Related to the Use of Mifepristone as an Abortifacient,
 40 *Annals Pharmacotherapy* 191 (2006) 15

Mary Harned & Ingrid Skop,
“Misleading Statements About Life of the Mother” Exceptions in Pro-Life Laws Require Correction,
 39 *Issues L. & Med.* 76 (2024)..... 20

Hippocrates,
The Oath (Francis Adams trans. 1849) (400 B.C.)..... 25

Shelly Kaller et al.,
Pharmacists’ Knowledge, Perspectives, and Experiences with Mifepristone Dispensing for Medication Abortion,
 61 J. Am. Pharmacists Ass’n 785 (2021) 26

Yukiko Motojima et al.,
Management and Outcomes of Periviable Neonates Born at 22 Weeks of Gestation: A Single-Center Experience in Japan, 43 J. Perinatology 1385 (2023) 13

Michael J. New,
Media Mislead on Tragic Death of Amber Thurman,
 Nat’l Rev. (Sept. 19, 2024, 9:31 AM)..... 16

Heidi Schmidt & Malik Jackson,
University of Kansas Health Investigated for not Providing Emergency Abortion, Fox4KC News (May 2, 2023)..... 25

Debra B. Stulberg et al.,
Abortion Provision Among Practicing Obstetrician-Gynecologists, 118 Obstetrics & Gyn. 609 (2011)..... 13

Tr. Oral Arg.,
Moyle v. United States,
 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)
 (Nos. 23-726, 23-727)..... 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24

U.S. Nat’l Libr. of Med.,
NCT03320057, Medication Abortion Via Pharmacy Dispensing,
 ClinicalTrials.gov 26

U.S.’ Opp’n to Stay Appeal,
Moyle v. United States, 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)
 (Nos. 23-726, 23-727), 2023 WL 8437165 & 2023 WL 8437176 10

U.S.’ Resp. Br.,
Moyle v. United States, 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)
 (Nos. 23-726, 23-727), 2024 WL 1298046 8, 9, 17, 22, 24

Qiongjie Zhou et al.,
Risk Factors for Preterm Premature Rupture of Membranes in Chinese Women from Urban Cities,
 127 Int’l J. Gyn. & Obs. 254 (2014)..... 17
